

Serial No.14
Regular List

HIGH COURT OF MEGHALAYA
AT SHILLONG

WP(C). No.619 of 2025

Date of Order: 13.03.2026

Shri. Bijender Singh

Vs.

Union of India & Ors.

Coram:

Hon'ble Mr. Justice H.S.Thangkhiew, Judge

Appearance:

For the Petitioner/Applicant(s) : Mr. N.Khera, Adv.
Mr. R.Kharkrang, Adv.

For the Respondent(s) : Dr. N.Mozika, DSGI with
Ms. M.Myrchiang, Adv. for R 1&2.
Mr. J.Shylla, Adv. for R 3.

Mr. J.Shylla, learned counsel for the respondent No. 3 submits that the affidavit will be filed in the course of the day.

Mr. N.Khera, learned counsel for the petitioner has also apprised the Court that certain objectionable videos of the petitioner in respect to the proceedings have been uploaded on youtube. He prays that he may be allowed to file an affidavit to bring the same on record.

However, Mr. J.Shylla, learned counsel for the respondent No. 3, has submitted that he will immediately inform his client to refrain from such activity and to take down such videos.

List this matter on 10-04-2026 for rejoinder, if any.

Interim order if any, shall continue till the next date.

Judge

Meghalaya
13.03.2026
"Samantha PS"